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in € millions, except where noted

Q4 2012 Q4 2011% Change FY 2012 FY 2011% Change

Revenues 1,201              1,170                2.6% 4,330 4,297 0.8%

Operating income 219                  133                    64.7% 291 417 -30.2%

Operating margin 18.2% 11.4% 6.7% 9.7%

Underlying revenues 1,190              1,170                1.7% 4,276 4,297 -0.5%

Underlying operating income 128                  147                    -12.9% 408 426 -4.2%

Underlying operating margin 10.8% 12.6% 9.5% 9.9%

Underlying cash operating income 67                     99                       -32.3% 130                    220                    -40.9%

Underlying cash operating margin 5.6% 8.5% 3.0% 5.1%

Reversal of/(impairment of) investments in associates -                   98                       570                    (636)                 

Profit from continuing operations 155                  161                    678                    (423)                 

Profit from discontinued operations -                   -                     -                     2,159               

Profit for the period 155                  161                    -3.7% 678                    1,736                -60.9%

Profit for the period (excluding TNT Express) 106                  88                       20.5% 241                    238                    1.3%

Net cash from operating activities 61                     128                    (56)                     122                   
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FY 2012 performance in line with outlook  
Highlights
· Underlying revenues up 1.7% to €1,190 million

· Underlying cash operating income €67 million, €32 million below Q4 2011
· Addressed volume decline 9.1%
· CLA agreement with unions

· Continued good performances Parcels and International

· Fair value adjustment stake TNT Express €49 million

· Top-up pension payments of €83 million paid following the verdict of the disputes committee
· Net debt increased by €222 million versus year-end 2011 to €1,224 million
· Reconfirmation 2015 underlying cash operating income outlook of €300-370 million
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CEO statement

Herna Verhagen, CEO of PostNL, states: “Our underlying cash operating income for 2012 was €130 million, in line with our outlook. This is a satisfactory result for a difficult year in a challenging competitive and economic environment. 
The initiatives we took to restore our quality levels worked out well. In October our quality was back at standard. We started to prepare for a solid further roll out of the reorganisation. We have thoroughly and successfully tested a phased roll out to lower implementation risk and increase flexibility. The personnel migration towards a part-time organisation will be done in a more phased manner and we will better balance the mix between experienced and new employees. As a consequence, we will have fewer forced redundancies than the previously indicated 2,800. Since 2006 our Mobility programme has helped over 7,000 employees from work to work in their search to find new jobs outside PostNL. The delay in the reorganisation, combined with the expected volume decline of 8-10% to 2015 triggers the need for extra cost savings and a clear focus on our pricing policy.

In 2013 we will restart the roll out of the operational restructuring and implement additional measures that will result in an increase of our cost savings target from €330 to €400 million, of which €110 million was already achieved in 2011 and 2012, leaving a target of €290 million for the period 2013 to 2017. To balance the volume decline, we will increase prices. We will enhance the operational synergies between Mail in the Netherlands and Parcels, through a further integration of the shared backbone. Parcels will continue to focus on profitable growth, including branching out into new verticals and niches. In International, we have turned around our business from 2010 to 2012. 
Changes to the pension arrangement, jointly proposed by PostNL and the unions, are currently under review by the pension funds. It is our aim to both reduce pension costs and the risk of further top-up payments. Our underlying cash operating income outlook for 2013 is €20 million to €60 million. 
On 14 January 2013, we heard the disappointing news that UPS will not pursue its takeover of TNT Express. Looking at the future, we expect to monetise the stake over the medium term to create better value for shareholders, after we have seen stability return to TNT Express.
For 2015, I am confident that PostNL will be able to generate sustainable cash profitability. Our outlook for 2015 for underlying cash operating income remains €300 million to €370 million. The careful and gradual approach of the further roll out, based on simplification of processes and therefore less disruptive, means that we will be able to achieve the required operational savings. In addition, our overhead costs will be reduced through centralisation and efficiency programmes. Overall, our clear aim is to be an efficient and reliable parcel and mail company, strongly committed to profitable growth in parcels, and to maintain our strong focus on cash while restoring cash dividend in the medium term.”
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Review of operations Q4 2012

[image: image2.emf]Reconciliation Q4 2012

in € millions

Reported    

Q4 2012

One-offs

Foreign 

exchange

Underlying    

Q4 2012

Underlying    

Q4 2011

One-offs

Reported    

Q4 2011

Mail in NL 658               -             -                658                695                0                 695            

Parcels 208               -             -                208                166                0                 166            

International 430               -             (11)                419                382                0                 382            

PostNL Other 63                  -             -                63                   65                   0                 65               

Intercompany (158)             -             -                (158)              (138)              0                 (138)          

Revenues 1,201           0                 (11)                1,190            1,170            0                 1,170        

Mail in NL 28                  37              -                65                   109                8                 101            

Parcels 20                  -             -                20                   25                   0                 25               

International 11                  -             (1)                   10                   4                      4                 0                  

PostNL Other 160               (127)         -                33                   9                      2                 7                  

Operating income 219               (90)            (1)                   128                147                14              133            

Changes in pension liabilities* (48)                 (33)                

Changes in provisions* (13)                 (15)                

Underlying cash operating income 67                   99                  

As percentage of underlying revenues 5.6% 8.5%

* Excluding one-offs


Reported revenues increased year on year by 2.6% to €1,201 million, whilst reported operating income increased to €219 million. 
The foreign exchange effect of €11 million was caused by the increase in the value of the GBP versus the EUR with a positive effect on reported revenues. Underlying revenues in Q4 2012 were €1,190 million, an increase of 1.7% compared to the prior year. Growth in Parcels and International more than compensated for the declining revenues in Mail in the Netherlands.
The one-offs in operating income of €90 million in Q4 2012 consisted of €41 million due to restructuring related charges (mainly a release of the provision for restructuring), a pension curtailment of €11 million, a fair value adjustment of €49 million following the share price increase of TNT Express in Q4, €(9) million for an impairment of the customer contact services in Mail in the Netherlands and €(2) million for rebranding. The foreign exchange effect on underlying operating income was €(1) million in International.
Underlying operating income decreased from €147 million to €128 million, which represents an underlying operating margin of 10.8% (Q4 2011: 12.6%). This decrease is due to the drop in mail volumes partly compensated by positive price/mix changes in Mail in the Netherlands (€20 million), higher autonomous costs (€17 million) and other items (€20 million), more than offsetting Master plan savings (€19 million), decreased implementation costs (€2 million), lower underlying pension expenses (€16 million), and contributions from Parcels and International (€1 million).

Underlying cash operating income decreased from €99 million to €67 million. The change in pension liabilities reflects the difference between the lower underlying pension expenses (€16 million) and lower regular pension cash out (€1 million). The change in provisions mainly reflects lower cash out for (voluntary) redundancy agreements.  The €67 million underlying cash operating income does not include the €83 million top-up payments paid.
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Net cash from operating activities was €61 million (Q4 2011: €128 million). The change is mainly explained by lower cash operating income and the €83 million top-up payments we paid, partly offset by an improvement in working capital.  At the end of Q4, net debt was €1,224 million, compared with €1,002 million at the end of 2011. 
Review of operations FY 2012

[image: image3.emf]Reconciliation FY 2012

in € millions

Reported    

FY 2012

One-offs

Foreign 

exchange

Underlying    

FY 2012

Underlying    

FY 2011

One-offs

Reported    

FY 2011

Mail in NL 2,305           -             -                2,305            2,429            0                 2,429        

Parcels 730               -             -                730                608                0                 608            

International 1,624           -             (54)                1,570            1,467            0                 1,467        

PostNL Other 248               -             -                248                285                0                 285            

Intercompany (577)             -             -                (577)              (492)              0                 (492)          

Revenues 4,330           0                 (54)                4,276            4,297            0                 4,297        

Mail in NL 86                  49              -                135                242                8                 234            

Parcels 96                  -             -                96                   88                   0                 88               

International 27                  1                 (1)                   27                   4                      13              (9)                

PostNL Other 82                  68              -                150                92                   (12)            104            

Operating income 291               118           (1)                   408                426                9                 417            

Changes in pension liabilities* (201)              (138)             

Changes in provisions* (77)                 (68)                

Underlying cash operating income 130                220               

As percentage of underlying revenues 3.0% 5.1%


Full year reported revenues increased by 0.8% to €4,330 million, whilst reported operating income decreased to €291 million. Underlying revenues decreased by 0.5% compared to the prior year. 
Underlying cash operating income decreased by 40.9% to €130 million, which represents an underlying cash operating margin of 3.0% (FY 2011: 5.1%). This decrease is caused by a lower performance in Mail in the Netherlands and higher cash out from provisions, only partly offset by better performances in Parcels and International.
Stake in TNT Express N.V.
The book value of our stake in TNT Express at the end of Q4 amounted to €1,367 million, €49 million higher than at the end of Q3.
On 30 January 2013, the European Commission announced to block the proposed acquisition of TNT Express by UPS. Following this decision, UPS announced the withdrawal of its offer for TNT Express. The decision by the European Commission, which resulted in a significant decline in the TNT Express share price, qualifies as a non-adjusting subsequent event. TNT Express’ closing share price was €5.56 at 22 February 2013. Continuation of this level will have a significant negative impact on the 2013 consolidated result and equity of PostNL.
We expect that we will monetise the stake over the medium term to create better value for shareholders, after we have seen stability return to TNT Express. 
PostNL and TNT Express have agreed to update and amend the Relationship Agreement as signed at the time of demerger in 2011. 
PostNL is entitled to recommend one independent candidate for nomination to the Supervisory Board of TNT Express. PostNL will lose this right, and the Supervisory Board of TNT Express may request that member to resign, if PostNL reduces its shareholding in TNT Express to 15% or less. PostNL has recommended Mr Sjoerd Vollebregt for appointment. The TNT Express Supervisory Board fully supports this recommendation because of his international business experience, his knowledge and experience in logistics, technology and network optimisation and his proven focus on shareholders' value creation. 
Furthermore, the new arrangements include a relaxation of certain conditions and restrictions as imposed under the previous Relationship Agreement. The voting restrictions that previously applied to PostNL in relation to significant changes in the identity and character of TNT Express are lifted. Further amendments have been made in favour of PostNL in respect of possible future divestments of its shareholding, or parts thereof, in TNT Express.
Pensions
By the end of Q4, the coverage ratio of the main pension fund as announced by the pension fund was 102.5%, including the top-up payments considered receivable from PostNL of €64 million, still below the minimum requirement of around 104%. At the end of Q4, the deficit of the main pension fund allocated to PostNL was around €94 million, resulting in a conditional invoice for further top-up payments from the main pension fund of around €13 million, payable in Q2 2013 if the minimum required level of around 104% is not reached by the end of Q1 2013.
The necessity of top-up payments was disputed by PostNL. A disputes committee was asked to rule in this dispute and has ruled in favour of the pension funds in December 2012. The disputes committee ruled that top-up payments are necessary already in 2012, regardless of whether the pension funds can also recover in time without top-up payments. The verdict required direct payment of part of the top-up payments by PostNL and €83 million was paid in December 2012. PostNL has decided that it will not appeal the verdict. This was decided upon partly because PostNL aims to come to a sustainable solution for the pensions in dialogue with the main pension fund based upon the joint proposal submitted by PostNL and the unions, as part of the CLA agreement. We expect to pay the remaining invoiced top-up payments of €64 million in Q1 2013. The joint proposal aims to achieve a sustainable pension arrangement that results in a reduction of pension costs and reduces the risk of top-up payments. After approval by the pension fund, the proposal will be referred to their members by the unions.  
The underlying pension expense in Q4 2012 amounted to €16 million (Q4 2011: €32 million). The full year cash contributions were €265 million excluding the top-up payment of €83 million. 
Consolidated equity
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent increased to €1,069 million on 31 December 2012 from €925 million as per 29 September 2012. This increase is mainly due to the net profit in Q4 and the fair value adjustment of the stake in TNT Express. 

The impact of the implementation of the revised IAS 19 (implementation date 1 January 2013) on the 2013 financial position and income statement will be significant. As at 31 December 2012, the net pension asset amounted to €1,294 million. This includes net actuarial losses for an amount of €1,829 million. If these net actuarial losses as per Q4 2012 had been recognised immediately, this would have impacted equity of PostNL negatively by a net amount of €1,370 million. 

Update 2015 - sustainable delivery
PostNL aims for sustainable cash profitability. Operationally we will further adapt the organisation to the changing environment. Our strategy will be built on:

· Price increases
· Resuming the roll out of our restructuring programme

· Further growth in Parcels

· In International, after the turnaround of the results in the period 2010-2012, enhance profitability further
· More efficient overhead structure
· Improving our equity position where possible

In Mail in the Netherlands further price increases on our services and products are necessary to balance the higher than expected volume decline of 8-10% in 2013 - 2015. Additional measures are announced which will result in €70 million of extra cost savings on top of the earlier target of €330 million for the period 2011-2017. Additional implementation costs to generate these savings will be limited. The potential for the additional and accelerated savings is partly driven by further integration of the backbone in Mail in the Netherlands and Parcels. Other savings will come from a reduction in staff in head office and support staff in both production and marketing & sales. We expect that around 2,700-3,500 FTE will leave as a consequence of these measures, clearly we stimulate voluntary leave as much as possible. Within these numbers, forced redundancies for production employees are strongly reduced versus the earlier expected 2,800.  The remaining forced redundancy related to the new roll out plan is 450-650 FTE.  
The further roll out of the reorganisation is based on immediate savings and fewer process changes at lower costs. This will ensure better controllability of the roll out, which will be less disruptive and is thoroughly tested, and therefore ensures quality of service for our customers. The new roll out will also result in fewer redundancies and takes into account the experience of our employees.  
For Parcels we continue our strategy for profitable growth, mainly organically, but also via partnerships and small acquisitions in attractive verticals and niches. Quality and efficiency will improve as a result of the implementation of the new logistical infrastructure which is on track.
In International, PostNL will focus on enhancing profitability taking into account the regulatory risks in the individual countries and our cash constraints. 
We reconfirm our 2015 outlook for underlying cash operating income of €300 - € 370 million. At current parameters (mainly interest rates and the value of our stake in TNT Express) we anticipate returning to cash dividend in 2016. 
Financial and equity position 2013-2017

PostNL is well financed and has access to sufficient financial resources to meet its funding needs. In the period 2013-2017 we will gradually improve our equity position.
PostNL will focus on strict cash management and we will closely monitor our cash performance. Our financial position is solid and the redemption of our bonds is covered by expected positive cash flows and our credit facility of €570 million which is currently undrawn. PostNL will limit and control capital expenditure and refrain from major acquisitions. We intend to monetise our stake in TNT Express in the medium term. We aim for lower pension cash contributions by 2015 which results from a new pension arrangement and a reduction in the number of employees. 
As of 1 January 2013, the consolidated equity of PostNL is negative, as a result of new regulation (IAS 19) followed by a further negative effect from the cancelled deal between UPS and TNT Express on 14 January 2013 (refer to paragraphs ‘consolidated equity’ and ‘stake in TNT Express’). There is no need for a rights issue because (at current parameters) we expect to return to positive consolidated equity in 2016. The present negative consolidated equity also does not impact the company’s operations, the timing of debt reductions, access to the available credit facility or the stock exchange listing. 
It is unavoidable that PostNL’s financial and equity position will continue to be vulnerable to changes in interest rates, where an environment of higher interest rates will have a positive effect. 
Dividend proposal 2012 and dividend policy 
PostNL will propose to the Annual General Meeting of shareholders (AGM), the distribution of a 2012 dividend of €0.181 per ordinary share, which has been fully paid in shares as an interim dividend. We will not pass through the €0.03 dividend per ordinary share of TNT Express over 2012. Accordingly, the final dividend will be nil.  
Our adjusted dividend policy can be summarised as follows: PostNL will aim for a dividend pay out of around 75% of underlying net cash income. PostNL anticipates paying interim and final dividends annually as an election dividend, which means that the shareholders can decide whether they want to receive cash or shares. The conditions for paying out dividend are: (1) positive consolidated equity and (2) certainty of a BBB+/Baa1 credit rating. Dividends received from TNT Express will not be not passed through to PostNL shareholders until cash dividend is restored.
Subsequent events

Stake in TNT Express
On 30 January 2013, the European Commission announced to block the proposed acquisition of TNT Express by UPS. Following this decision, UPS announced the withdrawal of its offer for TNT Express. Under IAS 10, the decision by the European Commission, which resulted in a significant decline in the TNT Express share price, qualifies as a non-adjusting event. TNT Express’ closing share price was €5.56 at 22 February 2013. Continuation of this level would have a significant negative impact on the consolidated result and equity of PostNL. We expect that we will monetise the stake over the medium term to create better value for shareholders, after we have seen stability return to TNT Express.

Collective Labour Agreement for Mail in the Netherlands

On 29 January 2013, the labour unions approved the collective labour agreement in principle for Mail Netherlands. The collective labour agreement applies from 1 January 2012 until 1 April 2013. The current social plan is extended by one year until 1 January 2014. The main features of the new agreement are a 1.7% salary increase, and additionally 0.4% after the definitive approval of the new pension arrangement about which PostNL and the labour unions are jointly in talks with the pension fund. The financial effects of the new collective labour agreement on 2012 have been included in the consolidated financial statements.
No appeal verdict disputes committee PostNL and pension funds
On 15 February 2013, PostNL announced it will not appeal the verdict of the disputes committee about the necessity of top up payments to supplement the coverage deficit of the pension funds. This was decided upon partly because PostNL aims to come to a sustainable solution for the pensions in dialogue with the main pension fund. This is in the interest of all parties involved. The unconditional top up payments amounting to €64 million will be made.
Outlook 2013 

[image: image4.emf]in € millions, except where noted

Adjusted  2012 Underlying 2013 Adjusted  2012 2013

Mail in NL 2,2701 - mid single digit 0.9% 1 -2 to 0%2

Parcels 730 + high single digit 13.7% 11 to 13%

International 1,624 + mid single digit 1.7% 1 to 3%

Total 4,330 stable 130 20 to 60 

3.0% 0 to 2%

1  Actuals 2012 adjusted for transfer of customer contact services from Mail in NL to PostNL Other

2  Subject to pension arrangement

Revenues Underlying cash operating income / margin


Indicators 2013

· Expected volume decline addressed mail of 8% – 10% (2012: 9.0%)

· Cost savings of €40 – €60 million (2012: 39)

· Implementation costs of €40 – €60 million (2012: 67)

· Cash outflow from provisions of around €110 – €130 million, of which €100 – €120 million related to Master plan implementation (2012: 86, of which 72 related to Master plans)

· Regular employer pension contributions of around €240 million (2012: 265), excluding top-up payments 

· Employer pension expenses of around €150 million (2012: 63, adjusted for curtailment gain); around €130 million will be recognised in operating income and around €20 million in financial expenses
· Cash capital expenditures  of around €150 million (2012: 204)

· Net financial expenses of around €125 million, of which around €20 million net interest costs for pensions (2012: 104)
· Rebranding costs related to International of around €5 million (2012: 12, related to Mail in the Netherlands and PostNL Other)
Segmental overview
Key figures per segment

[image: image5.emf]Q4 2012 Q4 2011

% Change

Q4 2012 Q4 2011

% Change

Q4 2012 Q4 2011

% Change

Mail in NL

658            695              

-5.3%

65               109              

-40.4%

40                 88                 

-54.5%

Parcels 208            166              

25.3%

20               25                 

-20.0%

22                 27                 

-18.5%

International 419            382              

9.7%

10               4                    

150.0%

10                 4                    

150.0%

PostNL Other 63               65                 

-3.1%

33               9                    

266.7%

(5)                  (20)               

75.0%

Intercompany (158)          (138)            

-14.5% 0.0% 0.0%

PostNL 1,190        1,170          

1.7%

128            147              

-12.9%

67                 99                 

-32.3%

Note: underlying figures are at constant currency and exclude one-offs

in € millions, except where noted

Underlying revenues

Underlying operating

income

Underlying cash operating

income



[image: image6.emf]FY 2012 FY 2011% Change FY 2012 FY 2011% Change FY 2012 FY 2011% Change

Mail in NL

2,305        2,429          

-5.1%

135            242              

-44.2%

18                 154              

-88.3%

Parcels

730            608              

20.1%

96               88                 

9.1%

100              92                 

8.7%

International

1,570        1,467          

7.0%

27               4                    

575.0%

27                 5                    

440.0%

PostNL Other

248            285              

-13.0%

150            92                 

63.0%

(15)               (31)               

51.6%

Intercompany

(577)          (492)            

-17.3% 0.0% 0.0%

PostNL

4,276        4,297          

-0.5%

408            426              

-4.2%

130              220              

-40.9%

Note: underlying figures are at constant currency and exclude one-offs

Underlying cash operating

income

Underlying revenues

in € millions, except where noted

Underlying operating

income 


Mail in the Netherlands
Mail in the Netherlands’ addressed mail volumes declined by 9.1%. The main reason for this decline remains substitution where the trend seems to be more negative than experienced until now. Underlying revenues declined by 5.3%, with a positive price effect on addressed mail.
Underlying operating income in Mail in the Netherlands decreased by €44 million to €65 million. Lower addressed volumes, partly offset by a positive price and mix effect, are the main reason for this decline (€20 million). Autonomous cost increases had a negative impact of €17 million and other costs increased by €28 million. Master plan savings (€16 million), lower Master plan implementation costs (€1 million) and lower underlying pension expenses (€4 million) partly offset this.
Underlying cash operating income decreased by €48 million to €40 million, due to lower underlying operating income (€44 million), higher changes in pension liabilities (€3 million) and higher changes in provisions (€1 million).
Master plans

Necessary actions have been taken to improve quality and communication to our customers, after the decision to temporarily stop the roll-out of the letter mail reorganisation. Improvement initiatives showed an improvement in quality levels in Q4, where in October quality was back at standard level. Master plan savings in the quarter were €19 million, of which €16 million was realised in Mail in the Netherlands and €3 million in PostNL Other.
The adjusted roll out plan will focus on a controlled roll out. The current number of around 260 locations will decline by some 50% by 2015, without changing business processes. The personnel migration towards a part-time organisation will be done in a more phased manner. The new roll out lowers implementation risks substantially and redundancies will be lower, which resulted in a release of the Master plan provision of €46 million.
The transfer of registered mail to Parcels was successfully concluded in Q4. 
Voluntary mobility in 2012 was high, especially among 55+ employees.

Regulatory developments

Minister Kamp recently sent the proposal to amend the Postal Act 2009 in order to introduce a Significant Market Power (SMP) regime for the Dutch postal market to Parliament for further decision making. Although the proposal now states that SMP needs to be clearly demonstrated by OPTA before regulatory intervention is justified, PostNL’s key concerns over the SMP regulation remain and we ask for OPTA to be required to prove the proportionality of the measures that might be taken. We have also commissioned various studies to demonstrate that the market needs to be looked at as a broader communications market. PostNL is actively involved in discussions with local and European politicians to obtain a level playing field in the European postal markets.
An amendment to the Postal Act to cancel Monday delivery in 2013 is expected to be sent to parliament in Q1 2013.
PostNL has answered several OPTA letters requiring further information on the net cost application. OPTA anticipates reaching a decision in 2013.

Parcels
Parcels continued to improve volumes (+8.1% like for like). Revenues grew strongly (+25.3%), mainly due to the acquisition of trans-o-flex and the shift of registered mail from Mail in the Netherlands to Parcels. Underlying cash operating income decreased by €5 million. Operational performance continued to be strong but was impacted by temporarily higher sorting costs per parcel in the old sorting centres as a result of transferring volumes to new NLI depots (€2 million) and the net effect of expected losses and badwill from trans-o-flex (€4 million).
The new logistical infrastructure (NLI) programme is fully up to speed and on track for completion in 2015. Parcels opened a new depot in Amersfoort. Until now, seven depots have been opened as part of the NLI. Currently, around 35‑40% of volumes run through the new NLI network, which delivers cost savings in line with our expectations. In Q4, capital expenditures for NLI were €26 million.
International

[image: image7.emf]Underlying revenues

in € millions

Q4 2012 Q4 2011 % Change FY 2012 FY 2011 % Change

United Kingdom 192                       159                      

20.8%

699                       611                      

14.4%

Germany 129                       136                      

-5.1%

506                       510                      

-0.8%

Italy 53                          44                         

20.5%

203                       190                      

6.8%

Spring and Other 45                          43                         

4.7%

162                       156                      

3.8%

International 419                       382                      

9.7%

1,570                   1,467                  

7.0%


International underlying revenues increased by 9.7% to €419 million. Underlying cash operating income improved to €10 million from €4 million in Q4 2011, with all countries contributing to the increase. 
United Kingdom realised 20.8% underlying revenue growth to €192 million. This is the result of an overall 11% growth in volumes, combined with a price increase by Royal Mail. Packets & parcels showed strong volume growth.
The E2E pilot in London is progressing according to plan. All six of the pilot delivery units are now operational. The E2E volumes for December were running at an average of 345,000 items per week. 
In Germany, revenues amounted to €129 million; the decrease of €7 million is mainly explained by disposals. Cost savings were realised according to plan.
In Italy, revenues increased by 20.5% to €53 million. Formula Certa’s volumes and revenues continued to show strong growth in direct mail as well as in registered mail. The coverage of Formula Certa increased to 68% of households.
PostNL Other
PostNL Other represents head office entities, including the difference between the recorded IFRS employer pension expense for the pension plans and the actual cash payments received from all segments. The latter accounts for €130 million of operating income (Q4 2011: €35 million).
Underlying cash operating income was €(5) million (Q4 2011: €(20) million). The difference was mainly explained by an adjustment of the management fee charged to the segments in Q4 2011 and Master plan savings of €3 million in Q4 2012.

Consolidated financial statements

[image: image8.emf]Consolidated statement of financial position

in € millions

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 

  Goodwill 111 121

  Other intangible assets 57 55

Total 168 176

Property, plant and equipment

  Land and buildings 303 238

  Plant and equipment 140 112

  Other 42 32

  Construction in progress 51 69

Total 536 451

Financial fixed assets 

  Investments in associates 6 940

  Other loans receivable 4 2

  Deferred tax assets 23 20

  Other financial fixed assets 0 1

Total 33 963

Pension assets 1,487 1,217

Total non-current assets 2,224 2,807

Current assets

  Inventory 9 9

  Trade accounts receivable 432 417

  Accounts receivable 50 41

  Income tax receivable 4 3

  Prepayments and accrued income 116 121

  Cash and cash equivalents 391 668

Total current assets 1,002 1,259

Assets classified as held for sale 1,430 52

Total assets 4,656 4,118

Liabilities and equity

Equity

  Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent 1,069 400

  Non-controlling interests 11 14

Total 1,080 414

Non-current liabilities

  Deferred tax liabilities 451 341

  Provisions for pension liabilities 193 219

  Other provisions 117 201

  Long-term debt 1,615 1,607

  Accrued liabilities 2

Total 2,378 2,368

Current liabilities

  Trade accounts payable 233 219

  Other provisions 91 132

  Other current liabilities 240 291

  Income tax payable 28 94

  Accrued current liabilities 595 600

Total 1,187 1,336

Liabilities related to assets classified as held for sale 11

Total liabilities and equity 4,656 4,118



[image: image9.emf]Consolidated income statement 

in € millions

Q4 2012 Q4 2011 FY 2012 FY 2011

  Net sales 1,198           1,166           4,317                  4,283              

  Other operating revenues 3                     4                     13                         14                     

Total revenues 1,201           1,170           4,330                  4,297              

Other income 2                     -                32                         53                     

  Cost of materials (53)                (54)                (187)                    (195)                

  Work contracted out and other external expenses (574)             (527)             (2,140)                (1,937)            

  Salaries, pensions and social security contributions (306)             (364)             (1,293)                (1,429)            

  Depreciation, amortisation and impairments 9                     (25)                (250)                    (112)                

  Other operating expenses (60)                (67)                (201)                    (260)                

Total operating expenses (984)             (1,037)         (4,071)                (3,933)            

Operating income 219               133               291                      417                  

  Interest and similar income -                8                     6                            20                     

  Interest and similar expenses (26)                (30)                (110)                    (121)                

Net financial expense (26)                (22)                (104)                    (101)                

Results from investments in associates

-               

(25)                1                            (25)                   

Reversal of/(impairment of) investments in associates -                98                  570                      (636)                

Profit/(loss) before income taxes 193               184               758                      (345)                

Income taxes (38)                (23)                (80)                       (78)                   

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations 155               161               678                      (423)                

Profit from discontinued operations -                -                -                       2,159              

Profit for the period 155               161               678                      1,736              

Attributable to:

     Non-controlling interests 1                     1                     1 0

     Equity holders of the parent 154               160               677                      1,736              

Earnings per (diluted) ordinary share (in € cents) 1  35.0 34.5 153.9 402.7

Earnings from continuing operations per (diluted) ordinary share (in € cents) 25.8 55.7 153.9 (98.1)

Earnings from discontinued operations per (diluted) ordinary share (in € cents)  (67.4) 500.8

1   For 2012 based on an average of 439,973,297 of outstanding (diluted) ordinary shares (2011: 431,046,838).

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income                   

in € millions

Q4 2012 Q4 2011   FY 2012 FY 2011

Profit for the period 155               161               678                      1,736              

   Gains/(losses) on cashflow hedges, net of tax (8)                   (3)                   (1)                          9                        

   Currency translation adjustment, net of tax (1)                   1                     1                            0                        

   Impact share changes other comprehensive income associates 0 16                  (5)                          22                     

Continued operations   (9)                   14                  (5)                          31                     

   Gains/(losses) on cashflow hedges, net of tax -                -                -                       22                     

   Currency translation adjustment, net of tax 0                     0                     49                     

Discontinued operations   0                     0                     0                            71                     

Total other comprehensive income for the period (9)                   14                  (5)                          102                  

Total comprehensive income for the period 146               175               673                      1,838              

Attributable to:

     Non-controlling interests 1                     1                     1                            0                        

     Equity holders of the parent

145               174              

  

672                      1,838              



[image: image10.emf]Consolidated statement of cash flows

in € millions and over the period

Q4 2012 Q4 2011 FY 2012 FY 2011

Cash flows from continuing operations

-               -                

Profit/(loss) before income taxes 193              184               758                    (345)                 

Adjustments for:

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments (9)                  25                  250                    112                   

Share-based payments -               -                 -                     9                         

  (Profit)/loss on assets held for sale (2)                  (1)                   (14)                     (17)                    

  (Profit)/loss on sale of Group companies/joint ventures -               1                     (1)                        (33)                    

  Negative goodwill on acquisition of Group companies 2                    -                 (15)                     -                    

  Interest and similar income -               (8)                   (6)                        (20)                    

  Interest and similar expenses 26                 30                  110                    121                   

  (Reversal of) impairments and results of investments in associates -               (73)                (571)                  661                   

Investment income 26                 (51)                (497)                  712                   

  Pension liabilities (143)            (33)                (296)                  (143)                 

  Other provisions (57)               (11)                (132)                  (64)                    

Changes in provisions (200)            (44)                (428)                  (207)                 

  Inventory -               1                     -                     (1)                       

  Trade accounts receivable (7)                  (30)                (9)                        -                    

  Other accounts receivable (6)                  3                     (8)                        (3)                       

  Other current assets 48                 40                  4                          (20)                    

  Trade accounts payable 4                    23                  10                       60                      

  Other current liabilities excluding short-term financing and taxes 68                 37                  3                          4                         

Changes in working capital 107              74                  -                     40                      

Cash generated from operations 117              188               83                       321                   

Interest paid (36)               (37)                (99)                     (101)                 

Income taxes paid (20)               (23)                (40)                     (98)                    

Net cash (used in)/from operating activities 61                 128               (56)                     122                   

Interest received (1)                  2                     11                       7                         

Dividends received 1                    -                 2                          7                         

Acquisition of subsidiairies and joint ventures (net of cash) -               -                 15                       (2)                       

Disposal of subsidiaires and joint ventures -               (6)                   -                     110                   

Investments in associates (1)                  -                 (1)                        -                    

Capital expenditure on intangible assets (9)                  (18)                (29)                     (33)                    

Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment (48)               (54)                (175)                  (104)                 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 4                    3                     27                       62                      

Other changes in (financial) fixed assets -               1                     (2)                        1                         

Changes in non-controlling interests (3)                  -                 (4)                        (1)                       

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (57)               (72)                (156)                  47                      

Cash settlement share based transactions -               -                 (2)                        (6)                       

Proceeds from long-term borrowings 1                    -                 4                          1                         

Repayments of long-term borrowings -               (2)                   -                     (2)                       

Proceeds from short-term borrowings  (19)               (4)                   -                     29                      

Repayments of short-term borrowings 7                    (1)                   (67)                     (4)                       

Repayments of finance leases -               (1)                   (1)                        (4)                       

Dividends paid -               -                 -                     (80)                    

Financing related to discontinued business -               -                 -                     498                   

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities (11)               (8)                   (66)                     432                   

Total change in cash (7)                  48                  (278)                  601                   

Cash at the beginning of the period 398              618               668                    65                      

Exchange rate differences -               2                     1                          2                         

Total change in cash (7)                  48                  (278)                  601                   

Cash at the end of the period 391              668               391                    668                   



[image: image11.emf]Consolidated statement of changes in equity

in € millions

Issued 

share 

capital

Additional 

paid-in 

capital

Translation 

reserve

Hedge 

reserve

Total 

equity

Balance at 31 December 2010 180     869         (41)           (43)       1,167     292          2,424           19             2,443     

Total comprehensive income 49             31         22            1,736      1,838           -            1,838     

    Appropriation of net income 248         (248)        -                 -          

    Demerger Express (867)       (2,929)   (3,796)         (3,796)   

    Reduction nominal value (152)   152         0 0

    Second interim dividend 2010 2           (2)             (44)           (44)                (44)          

    Interim dividend current year 1           (1)             (36)           (36)                (36)          

    Share-based compensation 16            16                  16            

    Other (2)             (2)                   (5)              (7)             

Total direct changes in equity (149)   (718)       0 0 (2,667)   (328)        (3,862)         (5)              (3,867)   

Balance at  31 December 2011 31        151         8                (12)       (1,478)   1,700      400               14             414         

Total comprehensive income 1                (1)          (5)             677          672               1                673         

    Appropriation of net income 1,091     (1,091)    0 0

    Final dividend previous year 2           (2)             0 0

    Interim dividend current year 2           (2)             0 0

    Other (3)             (3)                   (4)              (7)             

Total direct changes in equity

4           (4)             0 0 1,088     (1,091)    (3)                   (4)              (7)             

Balance at  31 December 2012 35        147         9                (13)       (395)       1,286      1,069           11             1,080     

   Non-

controlling 

interests

  

Attributable 

to equity 

holders of 

the parent

Other 

reserves

Retained 

earnings


Other

Working days


[image: image12.emf]Working days   Q1   Q2   Q3   Q4   Total   

2005 64                         63                         65                         64                         256                     

2006 65                         62                         65                         63                         255                     

2007 64                         61                         65                         64                         254                     

2008 62                         62                         65                         66                         255                     

2009 61                         61                         65                         68                         255                     

2010 65                         60                         65                         65                         255                     

2011 65                         61                         65                         64                         255                     

2012 65                         61                         65                         64                         255                     

2013 63                         61                         65                         65                         254                     


Press releases since the third quarter 2012 results

	Date
	Subject

	8 November 2012
	PostNL launches innovative parcel locker in Almere

	3 December 2012
	Verdict disputes committee PostNL and pension funds

	6 December 2012
	Agreement in principle  CLA PostNL

	14 January 2013
	UPS anticipates European Commission to  prohibit acquisition of TNT Express

	29 January 2013
	PostNL CLA and extension of social plan approved

	5 February 2013
	PostNL to deliver online orders for Gamma and Karwei

	15 February 2013
	No appeal verdict disputes committee PostNL and pension funds


Financial calendar

	Date
	Event

	16 April 2013
	Annual general meeting of shareholders

	7 May 2013
	Publication of Q1 2013 results

	5 August 2013
	Publication of Q2 & HY 2013 results

	4 November 2013
	Publication of Q3 2013 results


Contact information

	Published by
	PostNL N.V.

Prinses Beatrixlaan 23 
2595 AK The Hague 
The Netherlands 
T: +31 88 86 86 161 

	Investor Relations
	Cees Visser

Director Investor Relations & Treasury

T: +31 88 86 88 875

M: +31 6 51 31 36 45

E: cees.visser@postnl.nl
Inge Steenvoorden

Manager Investor Relations

T: +31 88 86 88 875

M: +31 6 10 51 96 70

E: inge.steenvoorden@postnl.nl

	Media Relations
	Werner van Bastelaar

Manager Media Relations and Public Relations

T: +31 88 86 88260

M : +31 6 31 02 26 97


E : werner.van.bastelaar@postnl.nl
Marc Potma

Press Officer

T: +31 88 86 87461

M : +31 6 13 73 37 83

E : marc.potma@postnl.nl


Webcast and conference call 
On 25 February 2013, at 09.30 CET, PostNL will host a press conference call (in Dutch). The press conference call can be followed live via a webcast on www.postnl.com.
On 25 February 2013, at 14.00 CET, the presentation for analysts and investors will start. The presentation can be followed live via a webcast on www.postnl.com.
Additional information
Additional information available at www.postnl.com
Warning about forward-looking statements

Some statements in this press release are ’forward-looking statements‘. By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may occur in the future. These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that are outside of our control and impossible to predict and may cause actual results to differ materially from any future results expressed or implied. These forward-looking statements are based on current expectations, estimates, forecasts, analyses and projections about the industries in which we operate and management's beliefs and assumptions about possible future events. You are cautioned not to put undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which only speak as of the date of this press release and are neither predictions nor guarantees of possible future events or circumstances. We do not undertake any obligation to release publicly any revisions to these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this press release or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as may be required under applicable securities laws.
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Note: underlying figures are at constant currency and exclude one-offs as detailed on page 4
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